

SAFETY DATA SHEET

1. PRODUCT

1.1 Product identifiers

Name: 2-Methylpentane

CAS-No.: 107-83-5

1.2 Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

Identified uses : Laboratory chemicals, Synthesis of substances

2. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

2.1 Classification of the substance or mixture

GHS Classification in accordance with 29 CFR 1910 (OSHA HCS)

Flammable liquids (Category 2), H225

Skin irritation (Category 2), H315

Specific target organ toxicity - single exposure (Category 3), Central nervous system, H336

Aspiration hazard (Category 1), H304


Acute aquatic toxicity (Category 2), H401

Chronic aquatic toxicity (Category 2), H411

For the full text of the H-Statements mentioned in this Section, see Section 16.

2.2 GHS Label elements, including


 Dongying Langxin Petrochemical
 Technology Development Limited
 Company
 Tel: +86 178 1030 0898
 Email: info@junyuanpetroleumgroup.com
 Web: www.junyuanpetroleumgroup.com

Pictogram	
Signal word	Danger
Hazard statement(s)	H225 Highly flammable liquid and vapour. H304 May be fatal if swallowed and enters airways. H315 Causes skin irritation. H336 May cause drowsiness or dizziness. H411 Toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects.
Precautionary statement(s)	P210 Keep away from heat/sparks/open flames/hot surfaces. No smoking. P233 Keep container tightly closed. P240 Ground/bond container and receiving equipment. P241 Use explosion-proof electrical/ ventilating/ lighting/ equipment. P242 Use only non-sparking tools. P243 Take precautionary measures against static discharge. P261 Avoid breathing dust/ fume/ gas/ mist/ vapours/ spray. P264 Wash skin thoroughly after handling. P271 Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area. P273 Avoid release to the environment. P280 Wear protective gloves/ protective clothing/ eye protection/ face protection. P301 + P310 IF SWALLOWED: Immediately call a POISON CENTER/doctor. P303 + P361 + P353 IF ON SKIN (or hair): Remove/ Take off immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with water/ shower. P304 + P340 IF INHALED: Remove victim to fresh air and keep at rest in a position comfortable for breathing. P312 Call a POISON CENTER/doctor if you feel unwell. P321 Specific treatment (see supplemental first aid instructions on this label). P331 Do NOT induce vomiting. P332 + P313 If skin irritation occurs: Get medical advice/ attention. P362 Take off contaminated clothing and wash before reuse. P370 + P378 In case of fire: Use dry sand, dry chemical or alcohol-resistant foam for extinction. P391 Collect spillage. P403 + P233 Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep container tightly closed. P403 + P235 Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep cool. P405 Store locked up. P501 Dispose of contents/ container to an approved waste disposal plant.

2.3 Hazards not otherwise classified (HNOC) or not covered by GHS

No data available

3. COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

3.1 Substances

Synonyms: 'Isohexane'
Formula: C₆H₁₄
Molecular weight: 86.18 g/mol
CAS-No.: 107-83-5
EC-No.: 203-523-4

Hazardous components

Component	Classification	Concentration
2-Methylpentane	Flam. Liq. 2; Skin Irrit. 2; STOT SE 3; Asp. Tox. 1; Aquatic Acute 2; Aquatic Chronic 2; H225, H304, H315, H336, H411	<= 100 %

For the full text of the H-Statements mentioned in this Section, see Section 16.

4. FIRST AID MEASURES

4.1 Description of first aid measures

General advice
Consult a physician. Show this safety data sheet to the doctor in attendance. Move out of dangerous area.
If inhaled
If breathed in, move person into fresh air. If not breathing, give artificial respiration. Consult a physician.
In case of skin contact
Wash off with soap and plenty of water. Consult a physician.
In case of eye contact
Flush eyes with water as a precaution.
If swallowed
Do NOT induce vomiting. Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. Rinse mouth with water. Consult a physician.

4.2 Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

The most important known symptoms and effects are described in the labelling (see section 2.2) and/or in section 11

4.2 Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

No data available

5. FIREFIGHTING MEASURES

5.1 Extinguishing media

Suitable extinguishing media

Use water spray, alcohol-resistant foam, dry chemical or carbon dioxide.

5.2 Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

No data available

5.3 Advice for firefighters

Wear self-contained breathing apparatus for firefighting if necessary.

5.4 Further information

Use water spray to cool unopened containers.

6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

6.1 Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

Use personal protective equipment. Avoid breathing vapours, mist or gas. Ensure adequate ventilation. Remove all sources of ignition. Evacuate personnel to safe areas. Beware of vapours accumulating to form explosive concentrations. Vapours can accumulate in low areas.

For personal protection see section 8.

6.2 Environmental precautions

Prevent further leakage or spillage if safe to do so. Do not let product enter drains. Discharge into the environment must be avoided.

6.3 Methods and materials for containment and cleaning up

Contain spillage, and then collect with an electrically protected vacuum cleaner or by wet-brushing and place in container for disposal according to local regulations (see section 13).

6.4 Reference to other sections

For disposal see section 13.

7. HANDLING AND STORAGE

7.1 Precautions for safe handling

Avoid contact with skin and eyes. Avoid inhalation of vapour or dust.

Use explosion-proof equipment. Keep away from sources of ignition - No smoking. Take measures to prevent the build up of electrostatic charge.

For precautions see section 2.2.

7.2 Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Keep container tightly closed in a dry and well-ventilated place. Containers which are opened must be carefully resealed and kept upright to prevent leakage.

7.3 Specific end use(s)

Apart from the uses mentioned in section 1.2 no other specific uses are stipulated

8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION

8.1 Control parameters

Components with workplace control parameters

Component	CAS-No.	Value	Control parameters	Basis
2-Methylpentane	107-83-5	TWA	500.000000 ppm	USA. ACGIH Threshold Limit Values (TLV)
	Remarks	Central Nervous System impairment Upper Respiratory Tract irritation Eye irritation		
		STEL	1,000.000000 ppm	USA. ACGIH Threshold Limit Values (TLV)
		Central Nervous System impairment Upper Respiratory Tract irritation Eye irritation		
		TWA	100.000000 ppm 350.000000 mg/m3	USA. NIOSH Recommended Exposure Limits
		Also see specific listing for n-Hexane.		

Component	CAS-No.	Value	Control parameters	Basis
		C	510.000000 ppm 1,800.000000 mg/m3	USA. NIOSH Recommended Exposure Limits
		Also see specific listing for n-Hexane. 15 minute ceiling value		
		STEL	1,000 ppm 3,600 mg/m3	California permissible exposure limits for chemical contaminants (Title 8, Article 107)
		PEL	500 ppm 1,800 mg/m3	California permissible exposure limits for chemical contaminants (Title 8, Article 107)

8.2 Exposure controls

Appropriate engineering controls

Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety practice. Wash hands before breaks and at the end of workday.

Personal protective equipment

Eye/face protection	Face shield and safety glasses Use equipment for eye protection tested and approved under appropriate government standards such as NIOSH (US) or EN 166(EU).
Skin protection	Handle with gloves. Gloves must be inspected prior to use. Use proper glove removal technique (without touching glove's outer surface) to avoid skin contact with this product. Dispose of contaminated gloves after use in accordance with applicable laws and good laboratory practices. Wash and dry hands. Full contact Material: Nitrile rubber Minimum layer thickness: 0.4 mm Break through time: 480 min Material tested:Camatril® (KCL 730 / Aldrich Z677442, Size M) Splash contact Material: Nitrile rubber Minimum layer thickness: 0.2 mm Break through time: 30 min Material tested:Dermatril® P (KCL 743 / Aldrich Z677388, Size M) data source: KCL GmbH, D-36124 Eichenzell, Germany, Tel: +49 (0) 559 87300, e-mail sales@kcl.de, test method: EN374 If used in solution, or mixed with other substances, and under conditions which differ from EN 374, contact the supplier of the CE approved gloves. This web: www.jinyuanpetroleumgroup.com and must be evaluated by an industrial hygienist and safety officer familiar with the specific situation of anticipated use by our customers. It should not be construed as offering an approval for any specific use scenario.
Body Protection	Complete suit protecting against chemicals, Flame retardant antistatic protective clothing., The type of protective equipment must be selected according to the concentration and amount of the dangerous substance at the specific workplace.
Respiratory protection	Where risk assessment shows air-purifying respirators are appropriate use a full-face respirator with multi-purpose combination (US) or type AXBEK (EN 14387) respirator cartridges as a backup to engineering controls. If the respirator is the sole means of protection, use a full-face supplied air respirator. Use respirators and components tested and approved under appropriate government standards such as NIOSH (US) or CEN (EU).
Control of environmental exposure	Prevent further leakage or spillage if safe to do so. Do not let product enter drains. Discharge into the environment must be avoided.

9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

9.1 Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Appearance	Form: clear, liquid Colour: colourless
Odour	No data available
Odour Threshold	No data available
pH	No data available
Melting point/freezing point	Melting point/range: -154 °C (-245 °F)
Initial boiling point and boiling range	62 °C (144 °F)
Flash point	-7 °C (19 °F) - closed cup
Evaporation rate	No data available
Flammability (solid, gas)	No data available
Upper/lower flammability or explosive limits	Upper explosion limit: 7 %(V) Lower explosion limit: 1.2 %(V)
Vapour pressure	No data available

Vapour density	2.98 - (Air = 1.0)
Relative density	0.653 g/mL at 25 °C (77 °F)
Water solubility	No data available
Partition coefficient: n-octanol/water	No data available
Auto-ignition temperature	No data available
Decomposition temperature	No data available
Viscosity	No data available
Explosive properties	No data available
Oxidizing properties	No data available

9.2 Other safety information

Relative vapour density: 2.98 - (Air = 1.0)

10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

10.1 Reactivity

No data available

10.2 Chemical stability

Stable under recommended storage conditions.

10.3 Possibility of hazardous reactions

Vapours may form explosive mixture with air.

10.4 Conditions to avoid

Heat, flames and sparks. Extremes of temperature and direct sunlight.

10.5 Incompatible materials

Strong oxidizing agents



Dongying Liangxin Petrochemical
Technology Development Limited
Company
WhatsApp Business: +86 178 1030 0898
Email: info@junyuanpetroleumgroup.com
Web: www.junyuanpetroleumgroup.com

10.6 Hazardous decomposition products

Hazardous decomposition products formed under fire conditions. - Carbon oxides

Other decomposition products - No data available

In the event of fire: see section 5

11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

11.1 Information on toxicological effects

Acute toxicity
No data available Inhalation: No data available Dermal: No data available No data available
Skin corrosion/irritation
No data available
Serious eye damage/eye irritation
No data available
Respiratory or skin sensitisation
No data available
Germ cell mutagenicity
No data available
Carcinogenicity

IARC: No component of this product present at levels greater than or equal to 0.1% is identified as probable, possible or confirmed human carcinogen by IARC. NTP: No component of this product present at levels greater than or equal to 0.1% is identified as a known or anticipated carcinogen by NTP. OSHA: No component of this product present at levels greater than or equal to 0.1% is identified as a carcinogen or potential carcinogen by OSHA.
Reproductive toxicity
No data available No data available
Specific target organ toxicity -single exposure
May cause drowsiness or dizziness.
Specific target organ toxicity -repeated exposure
No data available
Aspiration hazard
May be fatal if swallowed and enters airways.
Additional Information
RTECS: Not available To the best of our knowledge, the chemical, physical, and toxicological properties have not been thoroughly investigated.

12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

12.1 Toxicity

No data available

12.2 Persistence and degradability

No data available

12.3 Bioaccumulative potential

No data available

12.4 Mobility in soil

No data available

12.5 Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

PBT/vPvB assessment not available as chemical safety assessment not required/not conducted

12.6 Other adverse effects

An environmental hazard cannot be excluded in the event of unprofessional handling or disposal.

Toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects.



Dongying Liangxin Petrochemical
Technology Development Limited
Company
WhatsApp Business: +86 178 1030 0898
Email: info@junyuanpetroleumgroup.com
Web: www.junyuanpetroleumgroup.com

13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

13.1 Waste treatment methods

Product
Burn in a chemical incinerator equipped with an afterburner and scrubber but exert extra care in igniting as this material is highly flammable. Offer surplus and non-recyclable solutions to a licensed disposal company. Contact a licensed professional waste disposal service to dispose of this material.
Contaminated packaging
Dispose of as unused product.

14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION

DOT (US)

UN number: 1208 Class: 3 Packing group: II

Proper shipping name: Hexanes

Reportable Quantity (RQ):

Poison Inhalation Hazard: No

IMDG

UN number: 1208 Class: 3 Packing group: II EMS-No: F-E, S-D

Proper shipping name: HEXANES

Marine pollutant:yes

IATA

UN number: 1208 Class: 3 Packing group: II

Proper shipping name: Hexanes

15. REGULATORY INFORMATION

SARA 302 Components

No chemicals in this material are subject to the reporting requirements of SARA Title III, Section 302.

SARA 313 Components

This material does not contain any chemical components with known CAS numbers that exceed the threshold (De Minimis) reporting levels established by SARA Title III, Section 313.

SARA 311/312 Hazards

Fire Hazard

Massachusetts Right To Know Components

Component	CAS-No.	Revision Date
2-Methylpentane	107-83-5	1993-04-24

Pennsylvania Right To Know Components

Component	CAS-No.	Revision Date
2-Methylpentane	107-83-5	1993-04-24

New Jersey Right To Know Components

Component	CAS-No.	Revision Date
2-Methylpentane	107-83-5	1993-04-24

California Prop. 65 Components

This product does not contain any chemicals known to State of California to cause cancer, birth defects, or any other reproductive harm.

16. OTHER INFORMATION

Full text of H-Statements referred to under sections 2 and 3.

Aquatic Acute Acute aquatic toxicity

Aquatic Chronic Chronic aquatic toxicity

Asp. Tox. Aspiration hazard

Flam. Liq. Flammable liquids

H225 Highly flammable liquid and vapour.

H304 May be fatal if swallowed and enters airways.

H315 Causes skin irritation.

H336 May cause drowsiness or dizziness.

H401 Toxic to aquatic life.

H411 Toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects.

Skin Irrit. Skin irritation

HMIS Rating

Health hazard: 2

Chronic Health Hazard:

Flammability: 3

Physical Hazard 0

NFPA Rating

Health hazard: 2

Fire Hazard: 3

Reactivity Hazard: 0



Dongying Liangxin Petrochemical
Technology Development Limited
Company
WhatsApp Business: +86 178 1030 0898
Email: info@junyuanpetroleumgroup.com
Web: www.junyuanpetroleumgroup.com

化学品安全技术说明书

1. 化学品

1.1 名称

2-甲基戊烷

1.2 鉴别的其他方法

‘ Isohexane ’

2. 危险性概述

2.1 GHS危险性类别

易燃液体 (类别 2)

皮肤腐蚀/刺激 (类别 2)

特异性靶器官系统毒性 (一次接触) (类别 3), 中枢神经系统


吸入危害 (类别 1)

急性水生毒性 (类别 2)

慢性水生毒性 (类别 2)

2.2 GHS 标签要素, 包括防范说明

Dongying Liangxin Petrochemical
Technology Development Limited
Company
俊源石油集团
Junyuan Petroleum Group
WhatsApp Business: +86 178 1030 0898
Email: info@junyuanpetroleumgroup.com
Web: www.junyuanpetroleumgroup.com

象形图	
信号词	危险
危险声明	H225 高度易燃液体和蒸气。 H304 吞咽及进入呼吸道可能致命。 H315 造成皮肤刺激。 H336 可能造成昏昏欲睡或眩晕。 H411 对水生生物有毒并具有长期持续影响。
警告声明	无数据资料
预防措施	P210 远离热源/火花/明火。禁止吸烟。 P233 保持容器密闭。 P240 容器和装载设备接地/等势联接。 P241 使用防爆的电气/通风/照明设备。 P242 只能使用不产生火花的工具。 P243 采取防止静电放电的措施。 P261 避免吸入粉尘/烟/气体/烟雾/蒸气/喷雾。 P264 作业后彻底清洗皮肤。 P271 只能在室外或通风良好之处使用。 P273 避免释放到环境中。 P280 戴防护手套/戴防护眼罩/戴防护面具。
事故响应	P301 + P310 如误吞咽：立即呼叫解毒中心或医生。 P303 + P361 + P353 如果皮肤 (或头发) 接触：立即除去 / 脱掉所有沾污的衣物。用水清洗皮肤 / 淋浴。 P304 + P340 + P312 如果吸入：将受害人移至空气新鲜处并保持呼吸舒适的姿势休息。如觉不适，呼叫解毒中心或就医。 P331 不得诱导呕吐。 P332 + P313 如发生皮肤刺激：求医/就诊。 P362 + P364 脱掉所有沾染的衣服，清洗后方可重新使用。 P370 + P378 在发生火灾时：用干砂，干粉或抗溶性泡沫扑灭。 P391 收集溢出物。
储存	P403 + P233 存放在通风良好的地方。保持容器密闭。 P403 + P235 存放在通风良好的地方。保持低温。 P405 存放处须加锁。
废弃处置	P501 将内装物/容器送到批准的废物处理厂处理。

2.3 其它危害物

无数据资料

3. 成分/组成信息

常用名： ' Isohexane '

分子式： C_6H_{14}

分子量： 86.18 g/mol

组分	浓度或浓度范围
2-甲基戊烷	
CAS No.	107-83-5
EC-编号	203-523-4
	<= 100 %

4. 急救措施

4.1 必要的急救措施描述

一般的建议
请教医生。向到现场的医生出示此安全技术说明书。
吸入
如果吸入,请将患者移到新鲜空气处。如呼吸停止,进行人工呼吸。请教医生。
皮肤接触
用肥皂和大量的水冲洗。请教医生。
眼睛接触
谨慎起见用水冲洗眼睛。
食入
禁止催吐。切勿给失去知觉者喂食任何东西。用温水漱口。

Dongying Liangxin Petrochemical
Technology Development Limited
Company
WhatsApp Business: +86 178 1030 0898
Email: info@junyuanpetroleumgroup.com
Website: www.junyuanpetroleumgroup.com

 俊源石油集团
Junyuan Petroleum Group

4.2 最重要的症状和健康影响

据我们所知,此化学,物理和毒性性质尚未经完整的研究。

4.3 及时的医疗处理和所需的特殊处理的说明和指示

无数据资料

5. 消防措施

5.1 灭火介质

灭火方法及灭火剂

用水雾,耐醇泡沫,干粉或二氧化碳灭火。

5.2 源于此物质或混合物的特别的危害

无数据资料

5.3 给消防员的建议

如有必要,佩戴自给式呼吸器进行消防作业。

5.4 进一步信息

喷水冷却未打开的容器。

6. 泄露应急处理

6.1 人员防护措施、防护装备和应急处置程序

使用个人防护装备。避免吸入蒸气、气雾或气体。保证充分的通风。消除所有火源。将人员疏散到安全区域。注意蒸气积累达到可爆炸的浓度，蒸气可蓄积在地面低洼处。

6.2 环境保护措施

如能确保安全，可采取措施防止进一步的泄漏或溢出。不要让产品进入下水道。避免排放到周围环境中。

6.3 泄漏化学品的收容、清除方法及所使用的处置材料

围堵溢出，用防静电真空清洁器或湿刷子将溢出物收集起来，并放置到容器中去，根据当地规定处理(见第13部分)。

6.4 参考其他部分

丢弃处理请参阅第13节。

7. 操作处置与储存

7.1 安全操作的注意事项

避免接触皮肤和眼睛。避免吸入蒸气或雾滴。

切勿靠近火源。 - 严禁烟火。采取措施防止静电积聚。

7.2 安全储存的条件,包括任何不兼容性

贮存在阴凉处。使容器保持密闭，储存在干燥通风处。打开了的容器必须仔细重新封口并保持竖放位置以防止泄漏。

7.3 特定用途

无数据资料



俊源石油集团
Junyuan Petroleum Group

Dongying Liangxin Petrochemical
Technology Development Limited
Company
WhatsApp Business: +86 178 1030 0898
Email: info@junyuanpetroleumgroup.com
Web: www.junyuanpetroleumgroup.com

8. 接触控制和个体防护

8.1 控制参数

职业接触限值

8.2 暴露控制

适当的技术控制

按照良好的工业卫生和安全规范进行操作。休息前及工作结束时洗手。

个体防护装备

眼面防护	面罩與安全眼鏡请使用经官方标准如NIOSH (美国) 或 EN 166(欧盟) 检测与批准的设备防护眼部。
------	---

皮肤保护	<p>戴手套取手套在使用前必须受检查。请使用合适的方法脱除手套(不要接触手套外部表面),避免任何皮肤部位接触此产品. 使用后请将被污染过的手套根据相关法律法规和有效的实验室规章制度谨慎处理. 请清洗并吹干双手</p> <p>所选择的保护手套必须符合EU的89/686/EEC规定和从它衍生出来的EN 376标准.</p> <p>完全接触 材料: 丁腈橡胶 最小的层厚度 0.4 mm 溶剂渗透时间: 480 min 测试过的物质Camatril (KCL 730 / Aldrich Z677442, 规格 M)</p> <p>飞溅保护 材料: 丁腈橡胶 最小的层厚度 0.2 mm 溶剂渗透时间: 30 min 测试过的物质Dermatril P (KCL 743 / Aldrich Z677388, 规格 M) 数据来源 KCL GmbH, D-36124 Eichenzell, 电话号码 +49 (0)6659 87300, e-mail sales@kcl.de, 测试方法 EN374</p> <p>如果以溶剂形式应用或与其它物质混合应用, 或在不同于EN 374规定的条件下应用, 请与EC批准的手套的供应商联系. 这个推荐只是建议性的, 并且务必让熟悉我们客户计划使用的特定情况的工业卫生学专家评估确认才可. 这不应该解释为在提供对任何特定使用情况方法的批准.</p>
身体保护	全套防化学试剂工作服, 阻燃防静电防护服。防护设备的类型必须根据特定工作场所中的危险物的浓度和数量来选择。
呼吸系统防护	如危险性评测显示需要使用空气净化的防毒面具, 请使用全面罩式多功能防毒面具(US)或AXBEK型(EN 14387)防毒面具筒作为工程控制的候补。如果防毒面具是保护的唯一方式, 则使用全面罩式送风防毒面具。呼吸器使用经过测试并通过政府标准如NIOSH(US)或CEN(EU)的呼吸器和零件。

9. 理化特性

9.1 基本的理化特性的信息

外观与性状	形状: 澄清, 液体 颜色: 无色
气味	无数据资料
气味阈值	无数据资料
pH值	无数据资料
熔点/凝固点	-154 °C
初沸点和沸程	59 - 60 °C
闪点	-7 °C - 闭杯
蒸发速率	无数据资料
易燃性(固体, 气体)	无数据资料
高的/低的燃烧性或爆炸性限度	爆炸上限: 7%(V) 爆炸下限: 1.2%(V)
蒸气压	无数据资料
蒸气密度	2.98 - (空气= 1.0)
密度/相对密度	0.653 g/cm3
水溶性	无数据资料
正辛醇/水分配系数	无数据资料
自燃温度	无数据资料
分解温度	无数据资料
黏度	无数据资料

10. 稳定性和反应活性

10.1 反应性

无数据资料

10.2 稳定性

无数据资料

10.3 危险反应

无数据资料

10.4 应避免的条件

热、火焰和火花。

10.5 禁配物

强氧化剂

10.6 危险的分解产物

在着火情况下，会分解生成有害物质。 - 碳氧化物

其他分解产物 - 无数据资料

11. 毒理学资料

11.1 毒理学影响的信息

急性毒性	无数据资料
皮肤腐蚀/刺激	无数据资料
严重眼睛损伤/眼刺激	无数据资料
呼吸或皮肤过敏	无数据资料
生殖细胞致突变性	无数据资料
致癌性	IARC: 此产品中并没有大于或等于 0.1%含量的组分被 IARC 鉴别为可能的或肯定的人类致癌物。
生殖毒性	无数据资料
特异性靶器官系统毒性（一次接触）	可能造成昏昏欲睡或眩晕。
特异性靶器官系统毒性（反复接触）	无数据资料
吸入危害	吞咽及进入呼吸道可能致命。
潜在的健康影响	吸入 吸入可能有害。引起呼吸道刺激。蒸气可引起睡意和眩晕。 食入 吞咽可能有害。摄入有吸入危害-能进入肺部并引起损伤。 皮肤 通过皮肤吸收可能有害。引起皮肤刺激。
接触后的征兆和症状	据我们所知，此化学，物理和毒性性质尚未经完整的研究。
附加说明	化学物质毒性作用登记: 无数据资料

12. 生态学资料

12.1 生态毒性

无数据资料

12.2 持久性和降解性

无数据资料

12.3 潜在的生物累积性

无数据资料

12.4 土壤中的迁移性

无数据资料

12.5 PBT和vPvB的结果评价

无数据资料

12.6 其他环境有害作用

对水生生物有毒并具有长期持续影响。

13. 废弃处置

13.1 废物处理方法

产品

在装备有加力燃烧室和洗刷设备的化学焚烧炉内燃烧处理,特别在点燃的时候要注意,因为此物质是高度易燃性物质 将剩余的和不可回收的溶液交给有许可证的公司处理。

污染包装物

按未用产品处置。

14. 运输信息

信息	欧洲陆运危规	国际海运危规	国际空运危规
联合国编号	1208	1208	1208
联合国运输名称	HEXANES	HEXANES	Hexanes
运输危险类别	3	3	3
包裹组	II	II	II
环境危害	是	是	否
特殊防范措施	无数据资料		

15. 法规信息

15.1 专门对此物质或混合物的安全，健康和环境的规章 / 法规

适用法规

请注意废物处理也应该满足当地法规的要求。
若适用，该化学品满足《危险化学品安全管理条例》（2002年1月9号国务院通过）的要求。